Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

RODELL COOK,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0446 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny Rodell Cook’s application for a license as a registered professional nurse (“RN”) by examination.
Procedure


Cook filed a complaint on March 22, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) must allow him to sit for the RN licensing examination.  After Cook filed a motion for sanctions for failure to file an answer, the Board moved to file its answer out of time on June 18, 2010.  We denied Cook’s motion and granted the Board’s.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 16, 2010.  Cook appeared without counsel.  Sharie Hahn represented the Board.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 19, 2010, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Cook attended several colleges in the 1980s and 1990s, including Florissant Valley Community College, St. Louis Community College, and Maryville College (now Maryville University), and took classes toward a nursing degree.
2. Cook completed about 140
 of the 160 hours required for a nursing degree at Maryville.  He was dismissed from Maryville’s nursing program in November 1991, after the Student Affairs Committee determined that he had demonstrated unsafe nursing practice in a nursing course, “Family Adaptation.”
3. In a letter dated December 9, 1991, to Cook from the director of Maryville’s nursing program, Martha M. Morris, Morris also noted that Cook had failed to achieve the required 2.5 cumulative grade point average and had been placed on academic probation in the spring of 1991, with the requirement that he raise his GPA.  Cook was also required to complete a “learning contract” by the end of the summer semester in 1991 and met neither requirement.

4. Cook unsuccessfully appealed his dismissal from the nursing program.  He also petitioned unsuccessfully for readmission to the program.

5. Cook had spinal surgery in 1989 and has other medical conditions that interfered with his studies.  He believes he was dismissed from Maryville’s nursing program because of his disabilities.

6. Cook applied to take the RN examination on December 8, 1993, but the Board denied his application on January 24, 1994.

7. Cook filed an appeal of that decision with this Commission on January 27, 1994.  We denied his application on December 12, 1995.
8. Cook has not graduated from an accredited nursing program.  He has not taken any additional nursing courses since 1994.

9. Cook applied again to take the RN examination on October 13, 2009.  The application was not signed by the director of any nursing program, nor did it bear a school seal.  The Board denied his application on March 12, 2010.  
Evidentiary Rulings


At the hearing, Cook introduced a number of unauthenticated exhibits that the Board objected to as irrelevant, and we stated that we would consider them with the rest of the case.  The exhibits are:
· Ex. F – Letter from Maryville regarding Cook’s student loan account – 2/18/92
· Ex. G – Memo (no letterhead) regarding transfer credit – 4/9/91
· Ex. H – Letter purportedly from Frances Dennis, Chairperson – Nursing Dept. (no letterhead or institutional identification) to Nancy Kaufmann (Maryville staff) regarding Florissant Valley Community College’s pediatric nursing care curriculum – 4/10/89
· Ex. J – Description of Maryville course, “Family Adaptation” – 7/30/91
· Ex. K – Letter from Linda Sherman, Maryville Instructor to students registered for Introduction to Adaptation Nursing – 7/10/91
· Ex. L – Unidentified pages regarding Coordinating Board of Higher Education’s policy on admission of transfer students and transfer credits

· Ex. M – Excerpts from state and federal laws with the heading, “United States District Court Eastern District of Missouri Eastern Division”
· Ex. N – Excerpts from Title 20, “Student eligibility” and “State responsibilities” 

· Ex. O – Excerpts from Title 29, “Nondiscrimination under Federal grants and programs”
For the reasons discussed below, we agree that these exhibits are irrelevant to Cook’s case at this tribunal.  We sustain the Board’s objection to them.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Cook' complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before the Board,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency's answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
 
The Board argues that there is cause to deny Cook's application under § 335.066:
1.  The board may refuse to issue or reinstate any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to chapter 335 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section . . . .

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*    *    *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
Violation of Statutes Under Chapter 335 or Rules – Subdivision (6)

The Board cites the following statute and regulations in support of its decision to deny a license to Cook:  § 335.046.1, 20 CSR 2200-4.020(1)(B), and 20 CSR 2200-4.020(1)(E).  Section 335.046.1 requires an applicant for licensure as an RN to have “ . . . successfully completed the basic professional curriculum in an accredited or approved school of nursing and earned a professional nursing degree or diploma.”  Pursuant to 20 CSR 2200-4.020(1)(B):

The registered professional nurse (RN) candidate shall have successfully completed the basic prescribed curriculum and received a degree or diploma from a school with an accredited professional nursing program. . . .
And 20 CSR 2200-4.020(1)(E) requires that an application:

. . . for a candidate’s first licensing examination in Missouri shall bear the school seal and the signature of the director of the program of professional/practical nursing.  This shall indicate the endorsement of the candidate to take the licensing examination. . . .

Cook admits that he has not graduated from a nursing program and that he did not obtain additional nursing training between 1994, when he brought his first case at this commission, and 2009, when he applied again to take the examination to become an RN.  He contends, however, that he was dismissed from Maryville’s nursing program because of his disabilities and was unfairly treated and discriminated against by Maryville.  He believes that Maryville breached its contracts with him and that its treatment of him failed to follow its own student handbook procedures.  Cook argues that the Board, by accepting Maryville’s treatment of him, neglected to fulfill its duties to protect a person with a disability.  He states he has filed a lawsuit against Maryville and the Board in federal court.  He desires to become a nurse so that he can do research and help people.

Cook’s desire to help people is admirable, and it is clear that he has met with a number of frustrations in his desire to fulfill that ambition.  However, we have no power to superintend the procedures and practices of another agency, including the Board.
  Cook feels that he has been treated unfairly by Maryville and the Board, but this Commission, as an administrative agency, has no authority to apply the doctrines of equity
 – we do not have the power to change the law.
  We must deny Cook’s application for a license pursuant to § 335.066.2(6).
Summary


We deny Cook’s application for a license as an RN by examination.

SO ORDERED on December 1, 2010.


                                                                _____________________________

                                                                KAREN A. WINN

                                                                Commissioner
�Several exhibits in the record show different numbers of credit hours when Cook was dismissed by Maryville, between 140 and 147.


�Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 2009.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.120.


�Department of Social Services v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).


�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 904, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Administrative Hearing Comm’n, 700 S.W.2d 445, 450 (Mo. banc 1985).


�Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).


�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).   
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